(5) Ratios are calculated based on unrounded numbers.

3

5

6

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from this offering are estimated to be approximately $2.47 billion, after deducting underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general
corporate purposes, including the repayment or redemption of $1.75 billion aggregate principal amount of our outstanding
2017 Notes and payment of related premiums, if applicable, accrued interest and fees and expenses associated with such
repayment or redemption. The 2017 Notes bear interest at 1.200% per annum, payable semi-annually, and mature on
December 14, 2017.

S-11

3

5

6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale investment securities and
capitalization as of June 30, 2017 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes and the receipt of the estimated net
proceeds of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds,” but without adjustment to reflect the intended repayment or
redemption of our outstanding 2017 Notes.

S-12

   As of June 30, 2017

   Actual
As

Adjusted

(in millions, except par

value data)
Cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale investment securities

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,437   $ 9,909
Short-term available-for-sale investment securities   2,674   2,674

Total cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale investment securities   $ 10,111   $ 12,583

Long-term debt
Long-term debt   $ 14,142   $ 14,142
2022 notes offered hereby   —   993
2027 notes offered hereby   —   740
2047 notes offered hereby   —   739

Total long-term debt   14,142   16,614

Equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 25 shares authorized, 5 shares issued and outstanding

as follows:
Series A convertible participating preferred stock, none issued   $ —   —
Series B convertible participating preferred stock, 2 shares issued and outstanding   2,326   2,326
Series C convertible participating preferred stock, 3 shares issued and outstanding   3,200   3,200

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 2,001,622 shares authorized, 1,832 shares
issued and outstanding   —   —

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value, 622 shares authorized, 245 shares issued and
outstanding   —   —

Class C common stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,097 shares authorized, 13 shares issued and
outstanding   —   —

Treasury stock   —   —
Right to recover for covered losses   (8)   (8)
Additional paid-in capital   17,009   17,009
Accumulated income   9,299   9,299

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net: